

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
BENCH AT AURANGABAD**

914 SUO MOTO (PIL) NO.1 OF 2018

THE REGISTRAR JUDICIAL HIGH COURT OF BOMBAY
BENCH AT AURANGABAD

VERSUS

THE STATE OF MAHARASHTRA AND ORS.

...

Advocate for Petitioner : Mrs. Kulkarni Rashmi S

AGP for Respondents/State : Mr. V.M. Kagne

Advocate for R/6 to 8 : Mr. Amardeep Naiknaware h/f. D.N. Patil

...

**CORAM : RAVINDRA V. GHUGE &
Y.G. KHOBRADE, JJ.**

DATE : 8th September, 2023

PC. :-

1. Pursuant to our order dated 21.07.2023, we have received several representations from various learned Principal District Judges / District Judges and even District Collectors, putting forth two issues. Firstly and primarily, for extension of time to carry out the exercise as directed and submit a report. We had granted 60 days time. Secondly, that in whichever Talukas or areas where a District and Sessions Court is created, the said senior Judicial Officer be made a part of the committee and be granted the liberty to carry out the inspection and submit a report to the Principal District Judge which can be presented to the Court.

2. Having considered the submissions of the learned advocates for the respective sides, we are extending the time by further period of 60 days in addition to the earlier period of 60 days. So also, those areas where the District and Sessions Court has been established, the Senior most Judge would perform the same functions of inspecting the schools as directed by us and for the sake of assistance, he may request the S.D.P.O. and S.D.O. at the local place to render their cooperation. Thereafter, a report would be submitted by the learned Judicial Officer to the Principal District Judge which would be transmitted to this Court by the said authority. For the sake of clarity the extended period would conclude on 30.11.2023.

3. List this petition on 14.12.2023.

[Y.G. KHOBRADE, J.]

[RAVINDRA V. GHUGE, J.]