



- 1 -

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
BENCH AT AURANGABAD

1007 SUO MOTO (PIL) NO. 1 OF 2018

THE REGISTRAR JUDICIAL HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT
BOMBAY BENCH AT AURANGABAD

VERSUS

THE STATE OF MAHARASHTRA AND OTHERS

Mrs. Rashmi S.Kulkarni, Amicus Curiae for the Petitioner.
Mr.A.B.Girase, Government Pleader for Respondent Nos. 1 to 7.
Mr.V.C.Patil h/f Mr.U.B.Bondar, Advocate for Respondent Nos. 6 and 8.

(CORAM : RAVINDRA V. GHUGE AND
Y.G.KHOBRADE, JJ.)

DATE : SEPTEMBER 26, 2024

PER COURT :

1. With reference to our order dated 20.09.2024, the learned Amicus Curiae brings to our notice that the retired Principal District Judge Mr.S.V.Mane has already applied for the post of the Member, GSTAT. It is categorically informed that if he is selected for the said post, he would not be giving his consent for the assignment of being the Chairperson of the District Level Committee.

2. In view of the above, Shri. S.V.Mane, is treated as having not consented.

3. In so far as our directions set out in paragraph Nos. 6 and 7 of the order dated 20.09.2024, the learned AGP submits that details would be tendered before this Court on 03.10.2024, in the form of an affidavit and the nomination of the Members for constituting the State Level Committee, would also be done by that time and the details with regard to the same would be presented to this Court on the next date.

4. Stand over to 03.10.2024 at 2.30 p.m.

(Y.G.KHOBRADE, J.)

(RAVINDRA V. GHUGE, J.)