



**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE OF BOMBAY
BENCH AT AURANGABAD**

SUO MOTO (PIL) NO. 1 OF 2018

**THE REGISTRAR JUDICIAL HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT
BOMBAY BENCH AT AURANGABAD**

VERSUS

THE STATE OF MAHARASHTRA AND OTHERS

....

Ms Rashmi S. Kulkarni, Advocate - Amicus Curiae for the
Petitioner

Mr. S. K. Tambe, AGP for Respondent Nos. 1 to 7

Mr. V. C. Patil, Advocate h/f Mr. U. B. Bondar, Advocate for
Respondent Nos. 6 and 8

Mr. B. B. Kulkarni, Standing Counsel for Respondent No.11/UOI

....

**CORAM : RAVINDRA V. GHUGE AND
Y. G. KHOBRAGADE, JJ.**

DATE : 04.10.2024

PER COURT :-

1. Pursuant to our earlier orders, the learned AGP submits that the State Level Committee would be constituted by 10.10.2024. We also call upon the State to deal with the aspect of the payment of remuneration to the learned Chairperson of the Committee, Hon'ble Smt. Justice Anuja Prabhudessai and the Committee Members, who are not in active service with the

Government/institution. Similar decision be taken with regard to such members of the District Level Committee.

2. The State Government would also decide the premises where the State Level Committee would assemble for conducting the meetings and transacting work.

3. Since the Committee is being constituted by 10.10.2024 and as the other modalities including the remuneration of the members who are not in active service with the Government, would also be taken care of, list this PIL Petition on 17.10.2024 at 2.30 p.m.

4. Insofar as the participation of the learned Amicus Curiae, who is a Member of the State Level Committee, we expect the State Government to ensure the V.C. facility to enable the learned Amicus Curiae as well as any other officer who may have a difficulty on a given date, to participate in the meeting through the V.C. mode, rather than remaining absent. So also, the State Government shall ensure that the affidavit-in-reply is filed prior to the next date.

[Y. G. KHOBRADE, J.]

[RAVINDRA V. GHUGE, J.]

SMS